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Instruction Manual
Thank you for purchasing this HARIO product.
Please be sure to read this instruction manual
thoroughly prior to use.
After reading the manual, store it in a safe place
for future reference.
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ENGLISH Usage instructions

@Pour the drink into the main body, then attach the lid to the gasket and firmly fit
them into the main body. Set so that the spout is 180° from the handle.

% Please be aware that the gasket may enter the main body if it is pushed at an angle
or with excessive force when fitted without the lid.

@To open, press the O mark on the lid as shown in 1.

@Wash this product immediately after use, as leaving food and beverages with strong
colors and odors may cause them to transfer to the product due to the characteristics
of the silicone rubber material.

@This product is not airtight.

*Dishwasher safe

Material Guide

(@ Top lid:Polypropylene(heat resistant to 140 °C)

@ Lower lid:Silicone rubber (heat resistant to 180 °C)

(3 Body:Heatproof glass (resistant to temperature differences of up to 120 °C)

(M@MADE IN JAPAN ®@MADE IN VIETNAM

+This product has been quality controlled and assembled in Japan.
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Francais Instructions d'utilisation
¢

@Verser la boisson dans le corps principal, puis fixer le couvercle au joint et les
emboiter fermement dans le corps principal. Placer de maniére a ce que le bec soit
dans un angle de 180° par rapportal’ anse.

*Tenir compte du fait que, lorsqu’ il est emboité sans le couvercle, le joint peut
pénétrer dans le corps principal s’ il est enfoncé en position inclinée ou avec une
force excessive.

@Pour ouvrir, appuyer sur le repére O sur le couvercle, comme indiqué sur 1.

@Nettoyer ce produit immédiatement apres utilisation, car y laisser des aliments et
des boissons avec des couleurs et odeurs fortes peut entrainer une transmission
de ces derniéres au produit en raison des caractéristiques du caoutchouc de silicone.

@Ce produitn’ est pas hermétique.

*Lavable au lave-vaisselle

Guide des matériaux
@ Couvercle supérieur : Polypropyléne(Température de résistance  la chaleur 140°C/284°F)
@ Couvercle inférieur : Caoutchouc de silicone(Température de résistance a la chaleur 180°C/356°F)
3 Corps : Verre résistant a la chaleur
(résistant a des différences de température allant jusqu’ a 120°C/248°F)
(D®Fabriqué au Japon @Fabriqués en Vietnam
+ Le contréle de qualité du produit ainsi que son assemblage ont été réalisés au Japon.

Deutsch Bedienungsanleitung

@Giefen Sie das Getrank in den Hauptkorper. Bringen Sie dann den Deckel an der
Dichtung an und setzen Sie sie fest in den Hauptkorper ein. So einstellen, dass der
Ausguss in einem Winkel von 180° zum Griff steht.

% Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Dichtung eventuell in den Hauptkorper gelangen
konnte, falls sie angewinkelt oder mit tibermaBiger Kraft gedriickt wird, wenn sie
ohne den Deckel eingesetzt wird.

@Driicken Sie zum Offnen die O-Markierung auf dem Deckel wie unter 1 dargestellt.

@Reinigen Sie dieses Produkt sofort nach Gebrauch, da Lebensmittel und Getrénke
mit starken Farben und Geriichen aufgrund der Eigenschaften des
Silikongummimaterials auf das Produkt tibertragen werden kdénnen.

@Dieses Produkt ist nicht luftdicht.

*Spuilmaschinenfest

Material-Ubersicht

(@ Oberer deckel : Polypropylen (Hitzebestandig bis 140°C/284°F)

@ Unten deckel : Silikongummi (Hitzebestandig bis 180°C/356°F)

(3 Gehause : Hitzebestandiges Glas
(Hitzebestdndig bis Temperaturdifferenz 120°C/248°F)

(®B®Hergestellt in Japan @Hergestellt in Vietnam

«Dieses Produkt wurde in Japan einer Qualitdtskontrolle unterzogen und zusammengebaut.



Italiano Istruzioni d'uso

@Versare la bevanda nel corpo principale, quindi applicare il coperchio alla
guarnizione e inserirli nel corpo principale. Posizionare in modo che il beccuccio
sitrovia 180° rispetto al manico.

*Tenere in considerazione che la guarnizione potrebbe penetrare nel corpo
principale se viene spinta da una direzione angolare o con eccessiva forza se
inserita senza il coperchio.

@Per aprire, premere il simbolo O sul coperchio come mostrato in 1.

@Lavare questo prodotto immediatamente dopo I'uso, poiché lasciandovi cibi e
bevande con odori e colori forti potrebbe verificarsi un trasferimento di questi
ultimi sul prodotto a causa delle caratteristiche del materiale in gomma siliconica.

@Questo prodotto non & ermetico.

*Lavabile in lavastoviglie

Guida ai materiali

(D Coperchio superiore : Polipropilene (Resistente ad alte temperature 140°C/284°F)
(2 Coperchio inferiore : Gomma siliconica (Resistente ad alte temperature 180°C/356°F)
(3 Corpo : Vetro resistente al calore (resistente a sbalzi di temperatura fino a 120°C/248°F)
(®® Prodotto in Giappone @Prodotto in Vietnam

* Questo prodotto & stato sottoposto a un controllo sulla qualita e montato in Giappone.

Nederlands Gebruiksaanwijzingen

@Giet de drank in de hoofdbehuizing en plaats vervolgens het deksel op de pakking
en plaats deze stevig op de hoofdbehuizing. Stel de tuit zo in dat deze 180° van
het handvat af staat.

*Vergeet niet dat de pakking in de hoofdbehuizing kan geraken als er in een hoek
of met buitensporige kracht op wordt geduwd wanneer het deksel niet is geplaatst.

@Om te openen, drukt u op de markering O op het deksel zoals getoond in 1.

@Was dit product onmiddellijk na gebruik. Als u er voedsel en drank met sterke
kleuren en geuren in laat, kunnen deze kleuren en geuren zich op het product
overzetten wegens de eigenschappen van het siliconerubber materiaal.

@Dit product is niet luchtdicht.

*Vaatwasbestendig

Materiaalgids

(@ Bovendeksel : Polypropyleen (warmtebestendig tot 140°C/284°F)

(@ Onderste deksel : Siliconerubber (warmtebestendig tot 180°C/356°F)

(3 Body : Hittebestendig glas (bestand tegen temperatuurverschillen tot 120°C/248°F)
(®B@Vervaardigd in Japan @Vervaardigd in Vietnam

« De kwaliteit van dit product is gecontroleerd en het is in Japan gemonteerd.

Portugués Instrugdes de uso

@Despeje a bebida na estrutura principal, encaixe a tampa na borracha de vedagéo
e encaixe-a firmemente a estrutura principal. Ajuste de forma que o bico esteja a
180° da alca.

*Esteja ciente que, caso a borracha de vedagdo seja empurrada em determinado
angulo ou com for¢a excessiva sem a tampa, ela pode entrar na estrutura principal.

@Para abrir, pressione a marca O na tampa, conforme exibido em 1.

@Lave este produto imediatamente ap6s o uso, pois deixar alimentos e bebidas
com cores e odores fortes pode fazer com que eles sejam transferidos ao produto,
devido as caracteristicas do material de borracha de silicone.

@Este produto nédo é hermético.

*Pode ser utilizado na maquina de lavar lougas
Guia de materiais
(» Tampa superior : Polipropileno (resisténcia ao calor até 140°C/284°F)
(@ Tampa inferior : Borracha de silicone (resisténcia ao calor até 180°C/356°F)
(3 Estrutura : Vidro resistente ao calor
(resistente a diferencas de temperatura de até 120°C/248°F)
(DFeito no Japdo (@Feito na Vietna
« Este produto passou pelo controle de qualidade e foi montado no Japéo.



Polski Instrukcja obstugi

@®WIlej napoj do naczynia, przymocuj pokrywe do uszczelki, a nastepnie przymocuj
potaczone elementy do dzbanka. Ustaw tak, aby dzidbek znajdowat sie pod katem
180° wzgledem uchwytu.

*Nalezy pamieta¢, ze uszczelka moze dostac sie do naczynia, jesli zostanie
wepchnieta pod katem lub z nadmierng sita w przypadku braku pokrywy.

@ADby otworzy¢, nacisnij znak O na pokrywie, jak pokazano na ilustracji 1.

@Produkt nalezy umy¢ natychmiast po uzyciu, poniewaz pozostawienie zywnosci i
napojéw o silnych kolorach i zapachach moze skutkowac¢ przeniesieniem ich do
produktu ze wzgledu na wiasciwosci gumy silikonowej.

@Produkt nie jest szczelny.

*Mozna my¢ w zmywarce

Informacje o materiatach

( Gorna pokrywa : Polipropylen(odporna na temperature 140°C/284°F)

(@ Dolna pokrywa : Guma silikonowa (odporna na temperature 180°C/356°F)

(3 Korpus : Szkto zaroodporne (odporne na réznice temperatur do 120°C/248°F)
®®wyprodukowano w Japonii  @wyprodukowano w Wietnam

+ Ten produkt zostat poddany kontroli jakosci i zmontowany w Japonii.

Espanol Instrucciones de uso

@Vierta el agua en el cuerpo principal y luego acople la tapa a la junta y encdjelas
con firmeza en el cuerpo principal. Ajuste de modo que la boquilla forme un
angulo de 180° con respecto al mango.

*%Tenga en cuenta que si presiona la junta sin que esté recta o con demasiada fuerza
podria introducirse en el cuerpo principal al encajarla sin la tapa.

@Para abrir, presione la marca O de la tapa como se muestraen 1.

@Lave el producto inmediatamente después del uso. Si se deja comida o bebida con
un color u olor intenso en el recipiente, estos podrian adherirse al producto debido
a las caracteristicas de la goma de silicona.

@Este producto no es hermético.

*Apto para lavavajillas
Guia de materiales
(D Tapa superior : Polipropileno (resistente a temperaturas de hasta 140°C/284°F)
(2 Tapa inferior : Goma de silicona (resistente a temperaturas de hasta 180°C/356°F)
(3 Cuerpo : Vidrio resistente al calor
(resistente a diferencias de temperatura de hasta 120°C/248°F)
(®®Hecho en Japén @Hecho en Vietnam
« Este producto ha sido sometido a controles de calidad y se ha montado en Japon.



